
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 21 September 2023 
Time: 1.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Les Fry, Andrew Starr and Sarah Williams 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR SHERBORNE 
HOUSE, SHERBORNE 
 

7 - 70 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for 
Sherborne House for the sale of alcohol, late night re
[...]
n 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

21 September 2023 

New premises licence application for 
Sherborne House, Sherborne 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs J Andrews 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Roy Keepax 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 838028  
Email:  roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 
Sherborne House for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment, Plays, Films, Indoor 
Sporting Events, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, anything of a 
simila
[...]
cence application for 
Sherborne House, Newland, Sherborne by Sherborne House Enterprises 
Limited.  The application, Operating Schedule (with proposed conditions) and 
floor plan can be found at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 
“Events and arts exhibition venue with a café, restaurant and other flexible office, 

studio and workshop spaces.” 

 
2.3 The application is to permit: 

 
A. Plays (Indoors and Outdoors)  
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 

 
B. Films (Indoors and Outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 

 
 

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


C. Indoor Sporting Events 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 
E. Live Music (Indoors and Outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 

F. Recorded Music (Indoors and Outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 
G. Performances of Dance (Indoors and Outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 
H. Anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g), (Indoors 
and Outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors) 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 01:00 
On New Years Eve, from 23:00 until 05:00 New Years Day 
 

I. Supply of Alcohol (On and Off) 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 – 01:00 
Premises shall be open for licensable activities from the 
commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the 
end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 
I. Hours premises are open to the public  
Monday to Sunday 07:00 – 01:30 
Premises shall be open for the commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s 
Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 
 

 

 
 

  

Page 9



 
 

3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 
 must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 
 Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading 
 Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, Dorset Council Planning, Dorset 
 Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental Protection and Dorset Council 
 Health and
[...]
t share code (provided to 
them upon accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along 
with the applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing 
authority to carry out the check.  

 
In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the 
applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition 
preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

 
An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will 
have an immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to 
work checking service sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will 
need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code 
from the service should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

  

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work


Sherborne House 

Newland 

Sherborne 

DT9 3JG 

 

 

 

 

 

OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 

 

 

 

Opening hours 

 

• On each day of the week 07.00 to 0130  

 

Hours for the provision of licensable activities 

 

• Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales) 

On each day of the week 1000 to 0100  

 

• Regulated Entertainment (indoors and outdoors) 

 

On each day of the week – 1000 to 0100  

 

There shall be no regulated entertainment provided outdoors after 2300 

 

• Late Night Refreshment (indoors only) 
 
On each day of the week – 2300 to 0100  

 

• New Year’s Eve 

 

Opening hours and the provision for all licensable activities - from the 

commencement of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of 

permitted hours on New Year’s Day 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

Schedule of proposed conditions 

 

 GENERAL – ALL FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 

1. Any detail shown on the plan that is not required by the licensing plans 

regulations is indicative only and subject to change at any time 

 

2. Locations of fire safety equipment and other safety equipment subject to 

change in accordance with the requirements of the Responsible Authorities or 

following a risk assessment. 

 
3. A 30-minute drinking up time on top of the last permitted sale of alcohol to allow 

customers to use the toilet facilities and disperse from the premises.  

 
4. Save for pre- arranged events and private functions, the sale of alcohol and the 

provision of licensable activities will cease at 2300 

 

5. An Operational Management Plan (OMP) will be maintained and shared with 

the Licensing Authority, Police and other responsible authorities as requested 

 

6. The OMP will include details on subjects such as, (but not limited to) 

 

• Site plan 

• Layout plans 

• Risk Assessments 

• Fire Risk Assessment,  

• Security Management Plan 

• Capacity control 

• Special effects 

• Alcohol Management Plan 

• Medical Management Plan 

• Noise Management Plan 

• Access, egress and dispersal Plan 

Page 38



• Child Welfare Policy 

 

7. The OMP (and appendices) will be ‘living’ documents which will be reviewed 

and revised as necessary 

 

8. The OMP will be shared with the Licensing Authority, and responsible 

authorities on request 

 

9. The Premises Licence Holder must comply with the OMP 

 
10. The position of points of sale for alcohol/external bars in the external areas of the 

premises shall not impede access or egress to and from the premises 

 

11. Service and sales from any external bars/points of sale shall cease no later than 

2300 

 
12. Any external bar/point of sale will be supervised at all times when in use 

 
13. Any external bar/point of sale will be inaccessible to customers when not in use  

 

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER 

 
14. CCTV shall be in use at the premises.  

 

(i) Where a CCTV system is to be installed, extended or replaced, it shall be 

to an appropriate standard as agreed with the Licensing Authority in 

consultation with the Police. Where a CCTV system is to be installed it shall 

be fully operational before the licence is used to authorise licensable 

activities.  

 

(ii) The CCTV equipment shall be maintained in good working order and 

continually record when licensable activity takes place and for a period of 

two hours afterwards.  

 
(iii) The premises licence holder shall ensure images from the CCTV are 

retained for a period of 31 days. This image retention period may be 

reviewed as appropriate by the Licensing Authority  

 

Page 39



(iv) The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and 

the real time image screen.  

 
(v) If the CCTV equipment (including any mobile units in use at the premises) 

breaks down the Premises Licence Holder shall ensure the designated 

premises supervisor, or in his/her absence other responsible person, 

verbally informs the Licensing Authority and the Police as soon as is 

reasonably practicable. This information shall be contemporaneously 

recorded in the incident report register and shall include the time, date 

and means this was done and to whom the information was reported. 

Equipment failures shall be repaired or replaced as soon as is reasonably 

practicable and without undue delay. The Licensing Authority and the 

Police shall be informed when faults are rectified.  

 
(vi) The premises Licence holder shall ensure that there are trained members 

of staff available during licensable hours to be able to reproduce and 

download CCTV images into a removable format at the justified request of 

an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable.  

 
(vii) There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and 

recording at the premises. 

 

15. The provision of door supervisors on the premises shall be risk assessed. A copy of the risk 

assessment shall be kept on the premises and made available for inspection by the Police 

and au
[...]
pense suffered as a result of 
accessing this message or any of its attachments. For information on how Dorset Council processes your information, 
please see www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/data-protection  

TLT. For what comes next.  

TLT named one of The Times Top 50 Employers for Gender Equality 2023  

TLT has been featured in The Times Top 50 Employers for Gender Equality 2023 ranking for its continued 
commitment and achievements in addressing gender inequalities in the workplace.  

Keep up to date with our latest insights and events  

Please consider the environment before printing this email.  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56



1

Licensing

From:
Sent: 27 August 2023 19:15
To: Licensing
Subject: Objection to Licensing Application for Sherborne House, Sherborne, Newland DT9 

3JG

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: Roy

Dear Sir or Madam 
 
I wish to object in the strongest terms to the applica�on from Sherborne House Enterprises Limited for a new 
premises licence. Refusal of the licence would prevent a considerable public nuisance.  Sherborne House is adjacent 
to dense residen�al housing, including the Magna Housing Associa�on proper�es for many elderly and infirm people 
adjacent to the site. I object on the following grounds: 
 

 The opening hours of 7am to 1.30pm from Monday to Sunday are totally unacceptable and unnecessary in a 
densely populated residen�al area 

 Hours for the sale of alcohol (for on & off sales) & regulated entertainment (indoors and outdoors) seven 
days a week from 10am un�l 1 o’clock in the morning are totally unacceptable and unnecessary in a densely 
populated residen�al area 

 Hours for provision of late night refreshment (indoors only) 7 days a week between 11 o’clock at night un�l 
1 o’clock in the morning are totally unacceptable and unnecessary in a densely populated residen�al area 

  
I note the applica�on asked for 30 minutes a�er the end of the licenc
[...]
py it, use its contents or disclose them to another person. 
No liability is accepted for viruses and it is your responsibility to scan any attachments. TLT LLP, and TLT NI LLP (a separate practice in Northern Ireland) 
operate under the TLT brand and are together known as ‘TLT’. Any reference in this communication or its attachments to ‘TLT’ is to be construed as a 
reference to the TLT entity based in the jurisdiction where the advice is being given. TLT LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England & Wales 
number OC308658 whose registered office is at One Redcliff Street, Bristol, BS1 6TP. TLT LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation 

Page 63



4

Authority under ID 406297. In Scotland TLT LLP is a multi national practice regulated by the Law Society of Scotland. TLT (NI) LLP is a limited liability 
partnership registered in Northern Ireland under ref NC000856 whose registered office is at River House, 48 - 60 High Street, Belfast, BT1 2BE. TLT (NI) LLP 
is regulated by the Law Society of Northern Ireland under ref 9330.  

TLT LLP and TLT (NI) LLP are recognised as Data Controllers under data protection legislation. If you would like to find out more about how we use personal 
data and your rights in relation to your personal data please see read our privacy notice which is available on our website.  

TLT LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority under reference number FRN 780419. TLT (NI) LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority under reference number 807372. Details of our FCA permissions can be found on the Financial Services Register at 
https://register.fca.org.uk  

Page 64



 

 

Sherborne House 

Newland 

Sherborne 

DT9 3JG 
 
 
 

 
 

OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
 

 
 
Opening hours 

 

• On each day of the week 07.00 to 0130  

 

Hours for the provision of licensable activities 

 

• Sale of Alcohol (on and off sales) 

On each day of the week 1000 to 0100  

 

• Regulated Entertainment (indoors and outdoors) 

 

On each day of the week – 1000 to 0100  

 

There shall be no regulated entertainment provided outdoors after 2300 

 

• Late Night Refreshment (indoors only) 
 
On each day of the week – 2300 to 0100  

 

• New Year’s Eve 

 

Opening hours and the provision for all licensable activities - from the commencement of 

permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

 

Schedule of proposed conditions 

 

 GENERAL – ALL FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 

1. Any detail shown on the plan that is not required by the licensing plans regulations is indicative 

only and subject to change at any time 

 

2. Locations of fire safety equipment and other safety equipment subject to change in accordance 

with the requirements of the Responsible Authorities or following a risk assessment. 

 
3. A 30-minute drinking up time on top of the last permitted sale of alcohol to allow customers to 

use the toilet facilities and disperse from the premises.  

 
4. Save for pre- arranged events and private functions, the sale of alcohol and the provision of 

licensable activities will cease at 2300 

 

5. An Operational Management Plan (OMP) will be maintained and shared with the Licensing 

Authority, Police and other responsible authorities as requested 

 

6. The OMP will include details on subjects such as, (but not limited to) 

 

• Site plan 

• Layout plans 

• Risk Assessments 

• Fire Risk Assessment,  

• Security Management Plan 

• Capacity control 

• Special effects 

• Alcohol Management Plan 

• Medical Management Plan 

• Noise Management Plan 

• Access, egress and dispersal Plan 

• Child Welfare Policy 

 

7. The OMP (and appendices) will be ‘living’ documents which will be reviewed and revised as 

necessary 

 

8. The OMP will be shared with the Licensing Authority, and responsible authorities on request 

 

Page 66



 

 

9. The Premises L
[...]
ensing Authority and the Police shall be informed when faults are 

rectified.  

 

Page 67



 

 

(vi) The premises Licence holder shall ensure that there are trained members of staff 

available during licensable hours to be able to reproduce and download CCTV images 

into a removable format at the justified request of an authorised officer of the Licensing 

Authority or a constable.  

 
(vii) There shall be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and recording 

at the premises. 

 

15. The provision of door supervisors on the premises shall be risk assessed. A copy of the risk 

assessment shall be kept on the premises and made available for inspection by the Police 

and authorised officers of other responsible authorities on request.  

 

16. The risk assessment shall be reviewed and updated at least once every 12 months.  

 

17. Where door supervisors are employed on the premises the following conditions will apply:  

 

(a) The licensed door supervisors shall be employed solely for vetting, regulating, controlling 

and supervising patrons whilst entering and whilst on the premises and to ensure the 

maintenance of good order, public safety and internal security.  

 

(b) A register shall be kept at the premises to record the details of the door supervisors, the 

number of persons on the premises and any incidents. The register shall be produced to 

authorised officers of the Council and Thames Police upon request.  

 
(c) The register shall contain the following details: 

 

a. Full SIA registration number. 

  

b. Date and time that the Door Supervisor commenced duty, countersigned by the 

Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty Manager.  

 

c. Date and time that the Door Supervisor finished work, countersigned by the Designated 

Premises Supervisor or Duty Manager.  

 
d. Any occurrence or incident of interest involving crime and disorder, or public safety must 

be recorded giving names of the Door Supervisor involved
[...]


 
24. Where any external area, as shown on the plan, forms part of a communal seating area, 

provision will be made for the proper management of customers to ensure that as far as 

practicable customers behave in such a way as to promote the licensing objectives.  

Page 69



 

 

 
25. A dispersal policy will be drawn up and implemented to ensure that as far as practicable 

customers leaving the premises at the end of each night's trading session do so quickly and 

quietly.  

 

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM  

 

26. All staff to be trained in the prevention of underage sales to a level commensurate with their 

duties. All such training to be updated as necessary, for instance when legislation changes. 

 

27. The training should be clearly documented and signed and dated by both the trainer and the 

member of staff receiving it. The documentation shall be available for inspection on request by 

an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a constable.  

 
28. All training shall be refreshed at least every 12 months 

 
29. At all times that the premises is operating under this licence, the Premises Licence Holder 

shall ensure that its staff operate a Challenge 25 Policy (to minimise the risk of alcohol being 

sold to underage customers). This Policy shall provide that before any sale of alcohol any 

person who appears to be under the age of 25 will be required to produce photo ID. 

 
30. Valid identification is limited to: 

 

a) Passport 

b) Photo Driving Licence 

c) PASS Accredited Holographic Proof of Age Card 

d) National including EU Identity Card 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Sherborne House, Sherborne
	Appendix 1 - Application, Operating Schedule and Plan
	Appendix 2 - Additional Condition from Environmental Health
	Appendix 3 - Representations from Interested Parties
	Appendix 4 - Copy of Mediation L

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Les Fry, Andrew Starr, Sarah Williams 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Senior Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Licencing 
Team Leader) and John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Also Present: Mr Macgregor (Solicitor for the applicant), Mr Lee (Manager for 
Sherborne House), Mr Pilman (Architect and Project Designer). Mr and Mrs Oswald 
(Local residents), Mrs Ballisat (Local residents) and Cllr Jon Andrews.  
 

 
87.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Sarah Willams, seconded by Cllr Andrew Starr.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Les Fry be elected as chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

88.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Miker Dyer, substituted by Cllr 
Sarah Williams. 
 

89.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

90.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

91.   New Premises Licence Application for Sherborne House, Sherborne 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to consider a new premises 
licence for Sherborne House. He confirmed that the display of the notices was 
advertised correctly in accordance with the law and outlined what was required for 
the display of notices.  
  
The solicitor covered the history of Sherborne House, the events that were going 
to be held, and the hours applied for in the licensing application. He informed the 
committee that Sherborne house was a historic building which is on the historic 
building at risk register and that they intended to restore the building for public use. 



2 

The applicant planned to have a visual arts centre and to make the house 
financially sustainable and not reliant on fundraisers through commercial activities 
such as, a bistro, restaurant, cocktail bar and functions rooms, business meeting 
rooms and letting rooms for businesses.  
 
The management team would be led by Mr Lee, who had 30 years’ experience in 
the hospitality sector and held premises licences in the past. The premises would 
provide jobs for 30 people on a full time and part time basis. On a day-to-day basis 
all licensable activities would cease at 23.00 hours except for pre-arranged 
functions such as, weddings, celebrations, and award ceremonies. The premises 
would not operate as a late-night night club but instead run pre-booked events 
which would be in keeping with the style and nature of the premises. The applicant 
offered his apologies to the residents that felt they had not been included in 
consultation and ensured that they will be included and engaged with as the 
premises open in 2024. People would not be allowed to bring their drinks outside 
after 11 pm at night.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer clarified that for the 28-day consultation period for 
any new premises licence there were only a few requirements that the applicant 
needed to do such as, advertising at the premises, in the local newspaper and on 
the licensing website. There was no obligation by law to consult with local 
neighbours.  
 
Mr and Mrs Oswald raised concerns over the uncertainty over the number of 
events that would take place and how long these events would last. They added 
that 1 o’clock in the morning seemed too late for an arts centre.   
 
Mrs Ballister informed the committee that she was very supportive of the 
development of Sherborne House. But the house was surrounded by dense 
housing on most sides and Newland on the south side of the house was very quiet 
in the evening, with limited vehicle traffic. She objected to an alcohol licence with 
the exception of New Years eve going on to 1 o’clock in the morning. She believed 
that a licence until 11 o’clock was more than enough and that in the summer 
months when there are more weddings, she would be unable to open windows 
due to the noise.   
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up. 
 

92.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
The public part of the meeting concluded, and the committee moved to make 
their decision in private. 
 
Decision:  
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence together with the usual mandatory conditions and 
the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule as revised by the applicant 
and the additional condition imposed by the Licencing Sub-Committee as set-out 
below, to permit the following: 



3 

 
Plays  
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours – indoors 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours - outdoors 
 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day – 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
Films 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours – indoors 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours - outdoors 
 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day – 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
Indoor sporting events 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours – indoors 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours - outdoors 
 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day – 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
Live and recorded music 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours – indoors 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours - outdoors 
 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day – 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
Performances of dance 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours – indoors 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours - outdoors 
 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day – 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
Anything of a similar description to recorded and live music and 
performances of dance 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours – indoors 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 2300 hours - outdoors 
 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day – 
indoors and outdoors. 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors only) 
Monday to Sunday 2300 to 0100 hours 
 
From 2300 on New Year’s Eve to 0500 on New Year’s Day 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 1000 to 0100 hours 



4 

 
From 1000 on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.  
 
Condition imposed by the Licencing Sub-Committee 
 
A direct telephone number and email address for the manager at the premises 
shall be included on the website for the premises and made available to residents 
and businesses in the vicinity.  The telephone shall be staffed by the manager or a 
designated member of staff at all times when the premises is open. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 1.00  - 2.34 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


